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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/29/2024 New Hampshire W 57-3 1-0 0-0 3:24 44206
09/07/2024 Sam Houston W 45-14 2-0 0-0 3:02 43807
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Team Statistics
UCF OPP

Scoring 102 17
Points per game 51.0 8.5
Points Off Turnovers 28 0

First Downs 56 21
Rushing 45 4
Passing 11 14
Penalty 0 3

Rushing Yardage 838 134
Yards gained rushing 871 169
Yards lost rushing 33 35
Rushing attempts 111 59
Average per rush 7.5 2.3
Average per game 419.0 67.0
TDs Rushing 11 0

Passing Yardage 355 314
Comp-Att-Int 25-39-1 31-52-4
Average per pass 9.1 6.0
Average per catch 14.2 10.1
Average per game 177.5 157.0
TDs Passing 2 2

Total offense 1193 448
Total plays 150 111
Average per play 8.0 4.0
Average per game 596.5 224.0

Kick returns: #-Yards 4-104 6-119
Punt returns: #-Yards 8-102 0-0
Int returns: #-Yards 4-95 1--1
Kick return average 26.0 19.8
Punt return average 12.8 0.0
Int return average 23.8 -1.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 2-0
Penalties-Yards 9-80 13-75

Average per game 40.0 37.5
Punts-Yards 4-153 17-616

Average per punt 38.3 36.2
Net punt average 38.3 30.2

Kickoffs-Yards 18-1148 6-373
Average per kick 63.8 62.2
Net kick average 40.5 36.5

Time of possession / game 31:48 28:12
3rd-down conversion 12/24 7/27

3rd-down pct 50% 26%
4rd-down conversion 2/5 0/1
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UCF OPP
4rd-down pct 40% 0%

Sacks by-Yards 1-9 3-18
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 13 2
Field goals - attempts 3-3 1-1
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (10-12) 83% (2-2) 100%
Red-zone touchdowns (8-12) 67% (1-2) 50%
PAT-attempts (13-13) 100% (2-2) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%
Attendance 88013 0

Games / Avg per game 2/44007 0/0
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
UCF 20 33 42 7 0 102
Opponents 0 10 0 7 0 17
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

RJ Harvey 2 30 269 1 268 8.9 6 60 134.0
Peny Boone 2 17 135 0 135 7.9 2 59 67.5
Myles Montgomery 2 17 130 2 128 7.5 2 25 64.0
Jacurri Brown 2 9 92 0 92 10.2 0 30 46.0
KJ Jefferson 2 20 109 20 89 4.5 1 14 44.5
Xavier Townsend 2 6 67 4 63 10.5 0 18 31.5
Johnny Richardson 2 9 63 4 59 6.6 0 12 29.5
Dylan Rizk 1 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 3.0
Kameron Ingram 2 2 3 2 1 0.5 0 3 0.5

Total 2 111 871 33 838 7.5 11 60 419.0
Opponents 2 59 169 35 134 2.3 0 17 67.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

KJ Jefferson 2 177.8 19-29-1 65.5 333 2 53 166.5
Jacurri Brown 2 76.1 5-9-0 55.6 22 0 6 11.0
Dylan Rizk 1 100.0 1-1-0 100.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 2 152.4 25-39-1 64.1 355 2 53 177.5
Opponents 2 107.6 31-52-4 59.6 314 2 64 157.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Kobe Hudson 2 7 165 23.6 0 53 82.5
Xavier Townsend 2 4 21 5.3 0 7 10.5
Randy Pittman Jr. 2 3 52 17.3 0 20 26.0
Jarrad Baker 2 2 5 2.5 0 4 2.5
Johnny Richardson 2 2 27 13.5 1 22 13.5
Kylan Fox 2 2 11 5.5 0 6 5.5
Ja'Varrius Johnson 1 1 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Trent Whittemore 2 1 11 11.0 0 11 5.5
RJ Harvey 2 1 8 8.0 0 8 4.0
Myles Montgomery 2 1 49 49.0 1 49 24.5
Grant Stevens 2 1 6 6.0 0 6 3.0

Total 2 25 355 14.2 2 53 177.5
Opponents 2 31 314 10.1 2 64 157.0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Xavier Townsend 7 99 14.1 0 26
Trent Whittemore 1 3 3.0 0 3

Total 8 102 12.8 0 26
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Mac McWilliams 1 27 27.0 0 27
Deshawn Pace 1 37 37.0 0 37
Sheldon Arnold, II 1 22 22.0 0 22
Antione Jackson 1 9 9.0 0 9

Total 4 95 23.8 0 37
Opponents 1 -1 -1.0 0 0

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Xavier Townsend 4 104 26.0 0 38

Total 4 104 26.0 0 38
Opponents 6 119 19.8 0 31

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 2 9 4.5 0 9
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
RJ Harvey 6 - - - - - - - 36
Colton Boomer - 3-3 13-13 - - - - - 22
Myles Montgomery 3 - - - - - - - 18
Peny Boone 2 - - - - - - - 12
KJ Jefferson 1 - - - - - - - 6
Johnny Richardson 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 13 3-3 13-13 0 0 0 0 1 102
Opponents 2 1-1 2-2 0 0 0 0 0 17

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Colton Boomer 3-3 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1 50 0
Opponents 1-1 100.0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 38 0

FG Sequence
Team Name UCF Opponents
New Hampshire (25),(44) (38)
Sam Houston (50)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
KJ Jefferson 2 49 89 333 422 211.0
RJ Harvey 2 30 268 0 268 134.0
Peny Boone 2 17 135 0 135 67.5
Myles Montgomery 2 17 128 0 128 64.0
Jacurri Brown 2 18 92 22 114 57.0
Xavier Townsend 2 6 63 0 63 31.5
Johnny Richardson 2 9 59 0 59 29.5
Dylan Rizk 1 2 3 0 3 3.0
Kameron Ingram 2 2 1 0 1 0.5
Total 2 150 838 355 1193 596.5
Opponents 2 111 134 314 448 224.0

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Mitch McCarthy 4 153 38.3 42 0 3 3 0 0
Total 4 153 38.3 42 0 3 3 0 0
Opponents 17 616 36.2 59 0 4 2 3 1

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Colton Boomer 13 844 64.9 11 0
Grant Reddick 4 239 59.8 0 0
Evan Morris 1 65 65.0 1 0
Total 18 1148 63.8 12 0 6 40.5 24
Opponents 6 373 62.2 2 0 4 36.5 28
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Xavier Townsend 2 63 21 99 104 0 287 143.5
RJ Harvey 2 268 8 0 0 0 276 138.0
Myles Montgomery 2 128 49 0 0 0 177 88.5
Kobe Hudson 2 0 165 0 0 0 165 82.5
Peny Boone 2 135 0 0 0 0 135 67.5
Jacurri Brown 2 92 0 0 0 0 92 46.0
KJ Jefferson 2 89 0 0 0 0 89 44.5
Johnny Richardson 2 59 27 0 0 0 86 43.0
Randy Pittman Jr. 2 0 52 0 0 0 52 26.0
Deshawn Pace 2 0 0 0 0 37 37 18.5
Mac McWilliams 2 0 0 0 0 27 27 13.5
Sheldon Arnold, II 2 0 0 0 0 22 22 11.0
Trent Whittemore 2 0 11 3 0 0 14 7.0
Kylan Fox 2 0 11 0 0 0 11 5.5
Antione Jackson 2 0 0 0 0 9 9 4.5
Grant Stevens 2 0 6 0 0 0 6 3.0
Jarrad Baker 2 0 5 0 0 0 5 2.5
Dylan Rizk 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 3.0
Kameron Ingram 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.5
Total 2 838 355 102 104 95 1494 747.0
Opponents 2 134 314 0 119 -1 566 283.0
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
10 Quadric Bullard 2 4 5 9 . . . . . . . . .
24 Xe'ree Alexander 2 5 3 8 1-2 . . . 2 . . . .
3 Deshawn Pace 2 5 3 8 . . 1-37 . . . . . .
4 Braeden Marshall 2 6 1 7 2-11 . . 1 . . . . .
11 Nyjalik Kelly 2 3 4 7 1-9 1-9 . 1 . . 1 . .
14 Jesiah Pierre 2 2 4 6 . . . . . . . . .
15 Daylan Dotson 2 3 3 6 3-8 . . . . . . . .
20 Mac McWilliams 2 3 1 4 1-2 . 1-27 . . . . . .
12 Bryon Threats 2 4 . 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
2 Lee Hunter 2 3 1 4 1-1 . . . 1 . . . .
44 Matthew Alexander 2 3 1 4 1-4 . . . . . . . .
32 Ethan Barr 2 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .
5 Ricky Barber 2 1 2 3 . . . . 3 . . . .
9 Sheldon Arnold, II 2 2 1 3 . . 1-22 . . . . . .
1 Ja'Cari Henderson 2 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
99 Jamaal Johnson 2 . 3 3 1-2 . . . . . . . .
33 Kaven Call 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
28 Andrew Harris 2 1 1 2 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
29 William Wells 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
6 Isaiah Nixon 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
87 Andrew Rumph 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
7 Antione Jackson 2 1 1 2 . . 1-9 1 . . . . .
91 Keshaun Hudson 2 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
30 Kam Moore 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
23 Tre'Quon Fegans 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
49 Quinten Johnson 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Tyreek'e Robinson 2 . 1 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
16 TJ Bullard 2 . 1 1 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
3 Xavier Townsend 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
4 Chauncey Magwood 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
51 Malachi Lawrence 2 1 . 1 . . . . 2 . . . .
0 Brandon Adams 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
13 Ladarius Tennison 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . 1 .
53 Keeron Henderson 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
9 Ja'Varrius Johnson 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 2 63 48 111 13-41 1-9 4-95 4 8 0-0 1 1 1
Opponents 2 96 74 170 8-32 3-18 1--1 5 1 2-9 2 0 0
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First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
New Hampshire 57-3 27 / 9 21 / 3 6 / 4 0 / 2 54-454 / 29-67 11-22-1 / 14-28-2 185 / 95 76-639 / 57-162 219 / 80 2 / 2
Sam Houston 45-14 29 / 12 24 / 1 5 / 10 0 / 1 57-384 / 30-67 14-17-0 / 17-24-2 170 / 219 74-554 / 54-286 82 / 47 1 / 2
Totals 102-17 56 / 21 45 / 4 11 / 14 0 / 3 111-838 / 59-134 25-39-1 / 31-52-4 355 / 314 150-1193 / 111-448 301 / 127 3 / 4

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks

New Hampshire 4-11 / 2-15 1-3 / 0-0 29:33 / 30:27 -00:54 8.4 / 2.3 8.4 / 3.4 8.4 / 2.8 2-37.5 / 11-40.5 3-35.0 / 7-40.0 0 / 1
Sam Houston 8-13 / 5-12 1-2 / 0-1 34:03 / 25:57 08:06 6.7 / 2.2 10.0 / 9.1 7.5 / 5.3 2-39.0 / 6-28.3 6-45.0 / 6-35.0 1 / 2
Totals 12-24 / 7-27 2-5 / 0-1 63:36 / 56:24 07:12 7.5 / 2.3 9.1 / 6.0 8.0 / 4.0 4-38.3 / 17-36.2 9-80.0 / 13-75.0 1 / 3

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category
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UCF - Game Highs
RUSHES 57 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
YARDS RUSHING 454 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
YARDS PER RUSH 8.4 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
TD RUSHES 6 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PASS ATTEMPTS 22 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
PASS COMPLETIONS 14 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
YARDS PASSING 185 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
YARDS PER PASS 10.0 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
TD PASSES 2 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
TOTAL PLAYS 76 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
TOTAL OFFENSE 639 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
YARDS PER PLAY 8.4 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
POINTS 57 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
SACKS BY 1 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
FIRST DOWNS 29 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PENALTIES 6 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PENALTY YARDS 45 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
TURNOVERS 2 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
PUNTS 2 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)

2 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
PUNTING AVG 39.0 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
LONG PUNT 42 Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
LONG PUNT RETURN 26 New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
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UCF - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 19 RJ Harvey vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
YARDS RUSHING 142 RJ Harvey vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
TD RUSHES 4 RJ Harvey vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
LONG RUSH 60 RJ Harvey vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
PASS ATTEMPTS 15 KJ Jefferson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PASS COMPLETIONS 12 KJ Jefferson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
YARDS PASSING 169 KJ Jefferson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
TD PASSES 2 KJ Jefferson vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
LONG PASS 53 KJ Jefferson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
RECEPTIONS 5 Kobe Hudson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
YARDS RECEIVING 104 Kobe Hudson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
TD RECEPTIONS 1 Johnny Richardson vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)

1 Myles Montgomery vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
LONG RECEPTION 53 Kobe Hudson vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PUNTS 2 Mitch McCarthy vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)

2 Mitch McCarthy vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
PUNTING AVG 39.0 Mitch McCarthy vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
LONG PUNT 42 Mitch McCarthy vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Mitch McCarthy vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
LONG PUNT RETURN 26 Xavier Townsend vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 38 Xavier Townsend vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
TACKLES 6 Quadric Bullard vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)

6 Nyjalik Kelly vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
6 Xe'ree Alexander vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)

SACKS 1 Nyjalik Kelly vs Sam Houston (09/07/2024)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 2 Braeden Marshall vs New Hampshire (08/29/2024)
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## Player GP-GS UNH SHSU
0 Johnny Richardson 2/0 XXX XXX
0 Brandon Adams 2/2 START START
1 KJ Jefferson 2/2 START START
1 Ja'Cari Henderson 2/0 XXX XXX
2 Kobe Hudson 2/2 START START
2 Lee Hunter 2/2 START START
3 Deshawn Pace 2/1 START XXX
3 Xavier Townsend 2/1 START XXX
4 Chauncey Magwood 2/0 XXX XXX
4 Braeden Marshall 2/2 START START
5 Ricky Barber 2/2 START START
5 Randy Pittman Jr. 2/1 XXX START
6 Isaiah Nixon 2/0 XXX XXX
6 Kylan Fox 2/0 XXX XXX
7 RJ Harvey 2/2 START START
7 Antione Jackson 2/0 XXX XXX
8 Demari Henderson 0/0 ... ...
8 Bredell Richardson 0/0 ... ...
9 Ja'Varrius Johnson 1/1 ... START
9 Sheldon Arnold, II 2/2 START START
10 Quadric Bullard 2/2 START START
10 Dylan Rizk 1/0 ... XXX
11 Jacurri Brown 2/0 XXX XXX
11 Nyjalik Kelly 2/2 START START
12 Bryon Threats 2/0 XXX XXX
12 EJ Colson 0/0 ... ...
13 Ladarius Tennison 2/0 XXX XXX
13 Peny Boone 2/0 XXX XXX
14 Jesiah Pierre 2/0 XXX XXX
15 Daylan Dotson 2/0 XXX XXX
15 Tyree Patterson 0/0 ... ...
16 Jacoby Jones 2/0 XXX XXX
16 TJ Bullard 2/0 XXX XXX
17 Jaylen Heyward 2/0 XXX XXX
17 Riley Trujillo 0/0 ... ...
18 Jakob Gude 2/0 XXX XXX
19 Jarrad Baker 2/0 XXX XXX
19 Hudson Gibbs 1/0 XXX ...
20 Mac McWilliams 2/2 START START
20 Kameron Ingram 2/0 XXX XXX
21 Cedrick Hawkins Jr. 1/0 XXX ...
21 Stacy Gage 1/0 XXX ...
22 Myles Montgomery 2/0 XXX XXX
22 Qua Birdsong 1/0 XXX ...
23 Tre'Quon Fegans 2/0 XXX XXX
24 Xe'ree Alexander 2/1 XXX START
25 Cam Vining 2/0 XXX XXX
26 Brock Hansel 0/0 ... ...
26 Christian Peterson 0/0 ... ...
27 Chasen Johnson 2/0 XXX XXX
28 Andrew Harris 2/0 XXX XXX
29 William Wells 2/0 XXX XXX
30 Kam Moore 2/0 XXX XXX
31 DJ McCormick 0/0 ... ...
32 Ethan Barr 2/2 START START
32 Michael Carter 1/0 XXX ...
33 Kaven Call 2/0 XXX XXX
34 Terrell Jackson 0/0 ... ...
35 Colton Boomer 2/0 XXX XXX
36 Chase Jarrett 0/0 ... ...
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## Player GP-GS UNH SHSU
37 Preston Foreman 0/0 ... ...
38 Jashad Presley 1/0 XXX ...
39 R.D. Cooper 0/0 ... ...
40 Mitch McCarthy 2/0 XXX XXX
41 Gage King 2/0 XXX XXX
41 Jack Morgan 0/0 ... ...
42 Aidan Fedigan 0/0 ... ...
43 Tyler Wrenn 0/0 ... ...
44 Evan Morris 2/2 START START
44 Matthew Alexander 2/0 XXX XXX
45 Quentin Hatch 0/0 ... ...
46 Nicholas Antoine 0/0 ... ...
48 Troy Ford Jr. 0/0 ... ...
49 Quinten Johnson 2/0 XXX XXX
50 Patrick Barnett 0/0 ... ...
51 Malachi Lawrence 2/2 START START
51 Jack Bernstein 0/0 ... ...
52 Caden Kitler 2/2 START START
53 Keeron Henderson 1/0 XXX ...
54 Waltclaire Flynn 0/0 ... ...
55 Cameron Kinnie 2/0 XXX XXX
55 John Walker 0/0 ... ...
56 Jonathan Cline 0/0 ... ...
58 Josh Dorsainvil 1/0 XXX ...
59 Keyon Cox 2/0 XXX XXX
62 Jabari Brooks 2/0 XXX XXX
64 Shaheem Hill 0/0 ... ...
66 Colin Cook 0/0 ... ...
68 Ethan Higgins 0/0 ... ...
69 Paul Rubelt 2/2 START START
70 Chase Malamala 1/0 ... XXX
71 Thomas Gearity 0/0 ... ...
72 Marcellus Marshall 2/2 START START
73 Wes Dorsey 2/0 XXX XXX
74 Matthew Prigmore 1/0 XXX ...
75 Andrew Phelan 0/0 ... ...
76 Adrian Medley 2/2 START START
77 Keegan Smith 2/0 XXX XXX
78 Amari Kight 2/2 START START
80 Trent Whittemore 2/1 START XXX
80 Grant Reddick 1/0 XXX ...
81 Kason Stokes 0/0 ... ...
82 Jordyn Bridgewater 0/0 ... ...
83 Reece Adkins 0/0 ... ...
84 Thomas Wadsworth 2/0 XXX XXX
85 Carson Hinshaw 0/0 ... ...
86 Jordan Davis 0/0 ... ...
87 Dwartney Wortham 1/0 XXX ...
87 Andrew Rumph 2/0 XXX XXX
88 Grant Stevens 2/0 XXX XXX
88 Derrick LeBlanc 0/0 ... ...
89 Caleb Rollerson 0/0 ... ...
90 Marcus Downs 0/0 ... ...
91 Keshaun Hudson 2/0 XXX XXX
98 Kevin Carrigan 0/0 ... ...
98 Tyreek'e Robinson 2/0 XXX XXX
99 Jamaal Johnson 2/0 XXX XXX


